the Group does not have any intention to dispose of/terminate/scale-down its existing businesses after
the Acquisition.

Having considered the foregoing together with the fact that the amount of the Consideration is at
discount to the preliminary valuation of the Coal Mines, the Directors (including the independent
non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement (including the
amount of the aggregate Consideration, the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares and the
Issue Price) are fair and reasonable and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

15

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is a summary of the shareholdings in the Company (i) as
at the date of this announcement; and (ii) after the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares,
on the assumption that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date
of this announcement and up to the Completion Date:

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
After the issue and allotment
of the Consideration Shares

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

World Gain (Note 1) 2,963,626,119 61.22 2,963,626,119 60.20
The Vendors (and/or their nominee(s)) – – 82,544,058 1.68
Core Pacific-Yamaichi International
 (H.K.) Nominees Limited
 (“Core Pacific”) (Note 2) 6,630,000 0.14 6,630,000 0.13
Other public Shareholders 1,870,478,657 38.64 1,870,478,657 37.99

Total 4,840,734,776 100 4,923,278,834 100

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of World Gain is beneficially owned by China Chengtong Hong Kong Company
Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by China Chengtong Holdings Group
Limited.

2. Core Pacific is the trustee of share award scheme adopted by the Company on 25 April 2012 (the “Share Award
Scheme”). As at the date of this announcement, Core Pacific holds an aggregate of 6,630,000 Shares as trustee of
the Share Award Scheme, of which 1,300,000 Shares and 1,250,000 Shares (collectively, the “Vested Shares”) were
vested to certain Directors and other staff of the Company on 22 June 2013. As at the date of this announcement,